MINUTE ITEM

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO INSTALL WATER-INTAKE LINE AND TO DREDGE A BOAT BASIN IN LAKE TAHOE NEAR TAHOE CITY, PLACER COUNTY, UNITED STATES COAST GUARD - W.O. 4037, P.R.C. 2755.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 33 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A 49-YEAR PERMIT TO THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A WATER-INTAKE LINE EXTENDING APPROXIMATELY 500 FEET INTO LAKE TAHOE, PLACER COUNTY, AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BOAT BASIN BY REMOVAL OF APPROXIMATELY 5,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL TO AN ELEVATION OF 6,218 FEET FROM THE LAKE BOTTOM, THE REMOVED MATERIAL TO BE DEPOSITED UPON THE UPLAND PROPERTY OWNED BY THE COAST GUARD. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT IS THE PUBLIC BENEFIT.

Attachment
Calendar Item 33 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

33.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO INSTALL WATER-INTAKE LINE AND TO DREDGE A BOAT BASIN IN LAKE TAHOE NEAR TAHOE CITY, PLACER COUNTY, UNITED STATES COAST GUARD - W.O. 4037.

The United States Coast Guard has purchased a portion of the discontinued Tahoe fish hatchery property from the Department of Fish and Game for use as the site of a Coast Guard Station to provide much needed life-saving and boat-accident-prevention services to the public which uses Lake Tahoe.

Immediate upland development plans include the construction of a barracks building, a radio antenna tower, a paved parking area, and related facilities. Development of the offshore area includes the installation of an 8-inch water-intake line extending 500 feet into the lake, and the construction of a boat basin by the removal of approximately 5,000 cubic yards of material from the lake bed for deposit on the upland. Construction of the boat basin is a joint venture with the Department of Fish and Game.

When funds are available, the Coast Guard will apply for permission to construct a dock and moorings in the basin. In the meantime, the Coast Guard will use the adjacent boat-launching ramp which is to be constructed by the Department of Fish and Game.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A 49-YEAR PERMIT TO THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A WATER-INTAKE LINE EXTENDING APPROXIMATELY 500 FEET INTO LAKE TAHOE, PLACER COUNTY, AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BOAT BASIN BY REMOVAL OF APPROXIMATELY 5,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL TO AN ELEVATION OF 6,218 FEET FROM THE LAKE BOTTOM, THE REMOVED "LERIAL TO BE DEPOSITED UPON THE UPLAND PROPERTY CWNED BY THE COAST GUARD. THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT IS TO BE THE PUBLIC BENEFIT.